Resolved, That pursuant to the provision o f section 150 o f the New York City Consolidation 

Act of 1882, the Comptroller be and he is hereby authorized and directed to issue assessment bonds 
o f the Corporation of the City o f New York to the amount o f five hundred and eighteen thousand 
dollars ($518,000), issued under the authority of section 144 of said Consolidation Act, at a rate o f  
interest not exceeding three per cent, per annum, and for such period as the Comptroller may 
determine, in conformity with the law providing for the issue o f such bonds.

[...]

of Morningside Park, prepared ana submitted to this Board by the Department o f Public Parks, be 
and is hereby approved, and the Comptroller is hereby authorized and directed to issue stock of the 
City of New York, in the manner now provided by law, payable from taxation, to the amount o f  
seventy-five thousand dollars ($75,000) bearing interest at a rate not exceeding three per cent, per 
annum, and redeemable in not less than ten nor more than twenty years from the date o f issue, to 
be used for performing the work required according to said plan, which stock shall be denominated